 Gas Discharge Tube
• Features
1. Size with dip type and surface mount type Surface Mount Design
2  High DC spark over voltage series up to 600V
3  High impulse discharge current up to 2500A
4  High impulse withstanding voltage capacity up to 4KV
5  Low Clamping Voltage
6  Bi-directional

7. Test Equipment
8. Instrumentation Circuits
Part Number System
Example part number
 2N   600   B   8   L   A
 (1) (2) (3)  (4)   (5)  (6)
(1)   Series Code
2RM  = 2 elements mini series
2R = 2 elements standard series
2N = 2 elements high current series
2T =2 elements switching series
2SM  = 2 elements surface mount mini series
2S = 2 elements surface mount series
3RM  = 3 elements mini series
3R = 3 elements standard series
3SM  = 3 elements surface mount mini series
3SSM = 3 elements surface mount symmetrical series
4532  = 2 elements chip SMD series
20B   = 2 elements power protection arrester B series
(2)   DC Breakdown voltage
70 = 70V   90 = 90V   145 = 145V  ….6000 = 6000V
(3)   Diameter
A= 5.5 mm  B = 8mm
(4)   Length
4 = 4mm  6 = 6mm   8 = 8mm   10 = 10mm
(5)   Lead Type
B = No leads
L = Axial Lead  L1=1.0mm  L2=0.8mm  L3=0.6mm Diameter
C = Radial lead clip-in style
(6)   Packing Type
B = Box
A = Taping and Ammo
R = Taping and Reel1
 Gas Discharge Tube
2 Elements Mini Standard Series
2RM Ø5.5mm ,6mm long
DC
Breakdown
Voltage
（V）
Maximum
Impulse
Breakdown
Voltage
（V）
Maximum
Impulse
Discharge
Current
（8/20 µs）
（KA）
Normal

Model
Name
100V/s
100V/µs
1000V/µs
1 time
10 times
50Hz,
1sec
Single
9cycles
times
＜150ms
Note2
1MHZ
2RM-70 70 ±20% 700 800 52 1 1
2RM-75 75 ±20% 700 800 52 1 1
2RM-90 90 ±20% 600 700 52 1 1
2RM-120 120 ±20% 600 700 52 1 1
2RM-130 130 ±20% 600 700 52 1 1
2RM-145 145 ±20% 600 700 52 1 1
2RM-230 230 ±20% 600 700 80 1 1
2RM-250 250 ±20% 600 700 80 1 1
2RM-300 300 ±20% 700 900 150 1 1
2RM-350 350 ±20% 700 900 150 1 1
2RM-400 400 ±20% 800 1000 150 1 1
2RM-470 470 ±20% 900 1100
10
5
5
15
300
150 1 1
2RM-600 600 ±20% 1300 1500 150 1 1
2RM-800 800 ±20% 1500 1700
5
2.5
2.5
5

Model
Name
100V/s
100V/µs
1000V/µs
1 time
10 times
50Hz,
1sec
Single
9cycles
times
＜150ms
Note2
1MHZ
2RM-1000 1000 ±20% 1600 1800 150 1 1
2RM-1200 1200 ±20% 1800 2000 150 1 1
2RM-1400 1400 ±20% 2200 2400 150 1 1
2RM-1600 1600 ±20% 2400 2600 150 1 1
2RM-2000 2000 ±20% 2800 3000 150 1 1
2RM-2500 2500 ±20% 3300 3500 150 1 1
2RM-3000 3000 ±20% 3800 4000 150 1 1
2RM-3500 3500 ±20% 4300 4500 150 1 1
2RM-3600 3600 ±20% 4400 4600
3
1.5
2
4

100V/µs
1000V/µs
1 time
10 times
50Hz,
1sec
Single
9cycles
times
＜150ms
Note2
1MHZ
2N-70 70 ±20% 500 600 52 10 1.5
2N-75 75 ±20% 500 600 52 10 1.5
2N-90 90 ±20% 500 600 52 10 1.5
2N-120 120 ±15% 500 700 52 10 1.5
2N-130 130 ±15% 500 700 52 10 1.5
2N-145 145 ±15% 500 700 52 10 1.5
2N-230 230 ±15% 500 700 80 10 1.5
2N-250 250 ±15% 500 700 80 10 1.5
2N-300 300 ±15% 700 900 150 10 1.5
2N-350 350 ±15% 700 900 150 10 1.5
2N-400 400 ±15% 800 1000 150 10 1.5
2N-470 470 ±15% 900 1100 150 10 1.5
2N-600 600 ±15% 1100 1300
20
15
20
65

Switching
Operations
( times )
Minimum
Insulation
Resistance
（GΩ）Note1
Operation
Temperature
℃
Maximum
Capacitance
0.1Vrms
1MHZ
（pf）
2T-350 350±10% 400 1×105
2T-400 400±10% 400 1×105
2T-470 470±10% 400 1×105
2T-600 600±10% 400 1×105
2T-800 800±10% 400 1×105
2T-1000 1000±10% 400 1×105
1
-45～125
1
Note: DC Breakdown Voltage Measuring Voltage

Model
Name
100V/s
100V/µs
1000V/µs
1 time
10 times
50Hz,
1sec
Single
9cycles
times
＜150ms
Note3
1MHZ
2SM-75 75 ±20% 700 800 52 1 0.5
2SM-90 90 ±20% 700 800 52 1 0.5
2SM-145 145 ±20% 700 800 52 1 0.5
2SM-230 230 ±20% 600 700 80 1 0.5
2SM-250 250 ±20% 600 700 80 1 0.5
2SM-300 300 ±20% 600 700 150 1 0.5
2SM-350 350 ±20% 650 800 150 1 0.5
2SM-400 400 ±20% 700 800 150 1 0.5
2SM-470 470 ±20% 700 800 150 1 0.5
2SM-600 600 ±20% 900 1000
5
3
3
6

100V/s
100V/µs
1000V/µs
1 time
10 times
50Hz,
1sec
Single
9cycles
times
＜150ms
Note3
1MHZ
2S-75 75 ±20% 600 700 52 1 0.8
2S-90 90 ±20% 600 700 52 1 0.8
2S-145 145 ±20% 500 700 52 1 0.8
2S-230 230 ±20% 450 550 80 1 0.8
2S-250 250 ±20% 450 550 80 1 0.8
2S-300 300 ±20% 500 600 150 1 0.8
2S-350 350 ±20% 500 600 150 1 0.8
2S-400 400 ±20% 600 700 150 1 0.8
2S-470 470 ±20% 700 800 150 1 0.8
2S-600 600 ±20% 800 900 150 1 0.8
2S-800 800 ±20% 900 1000
8
5
5
15

（pf）
Model
Name
5KV/s
100V/µs
1000V/µs
1 time
10 times
50Hz,
1sec
Single
9cycles
times
Note3
1MHZ
2S-1000 1000±20% 1500 1600 1 0.8
2S-1200 1200 ±20% 1700 1800 1 0.8
2S-1800 1800 ±20% 2500 2600 1 0.8
2S-2000 2000 ±20% 2700 2800 1 0.8
2S-2500 2500 ±20% 3100 3200 1 0.8
2S-2700 2700 ±20% 3300 3400 1 0.8
2S-3000 3000 ±20% 3600 3700
5
3
3
10

Maximum
Capacitance
（pf）
Model
Name
100V/s
100V/µs
1000V/µs
10 times
5 times each polarity
50HZ, 1sec
times
＜150ms
Note2
1MHZ
3RM-90 90±20% 750 850 5 5 100 52 10 2
3RM-145 145±20% 750 850 5 5 100 52 10 2
3RM-200 200±20% 600 700 10 10 100 135 10 2
3RM-230 230±20% 600 700 10 10 100 135 10 2
3RM-250 250±20% 600 700 10 10 100 135 10 2
3RM-350 350±20% 650 750 5 5 100 150 10 2
3RM-400 400±20% 700 800 5 5 100 150 10 2
3RM-420 420±20% 700 800 5 5 100 150 10 2
3RM-470 470±20% 800 900 5 5 100 150 10 2
3RM-600 600±20% 900 1000 5 5 100 150 10 2
Note : DC Breakdown Voltage DC Measuring Voltage
90V 50V
145-400V 100V
420-600V 250V

100V/µs
1000V/µs
1 time
10 times
5 times
each
polarit
50HZ,
1sec
Single
9 cycle
times
＜150ms
Note3
1MHZ
3SM-75 75±20% 600 700 10 5 5 30 300 52 1 2
3SM-90 90±20% 500 600 10 5 5 30 300 52 1 2
3SM-120 120±20% 500 600 10 5 5 30 300 80 1 2
3SM-150 150±20% 500 600 10 5 5 30 300 80 1 2
3SM-200 200±20% 600 700 15 10 10 60 300 135 1 2
3SM-230 230±20% 600 700 15 10 10 60 300 135 1 2
3SM-250 250±20% 600 700 15 10 10 60 300 135 1 2
3SM-350 350±20% 650 750 15 10 10 60 300 135 1 2
3SM-400 400±20% 700 800 15 10 10 60 300 135 1 2
3SM-420 420±20% 700 800 15 10 10 60 300 135 1 2
3SM-470 470±20% 800 900 15 10 10 60 300 135 1 2
3SM-600 600±20% 900 1000 10 5 5 60 300 135 1 2
3SM-800 800±20% 1150 1400 10 5 5 30 300 135 1 2
3SM-1100 1100±20% 1450 1750 10 5 5 30 300 135 1 2
Note : DC Breakdown Voltage DC Measuring Voltage
75-90V 50V
145-400V 100V
420-600V 250V

100V/µs
1000V/µs
1 time
10 times
5 times
each
polarit
50HZ,
1sec
Single
9 cycle
times
＜150ms
Note3
1MHZ
3SSM-230 230±20% 600 700 10 5 5 20 300 135 1 2
3SSM-250 250±20% 600 700 10 5 5 20 300 135 1 2
3SSM-350 350±20% 650 750 10 5 5 20 300 135 1 2
3SSM-400 400±20% 700 800 10 5 5 20 300 135 1 2
3SSM-420 420±20% 700 800 10 5 5 20 300 135 1 2
3SSM-470 470±20% 800 900 10 5 5 20 300 135 1 2
3SSM-600 600±20% 900 1000 10 5 5 20 300 135 1 2
3SSM-800 800±20% 1150 1400 10 5 5 20 300 135 1 2
3SSM-1100 1100±20% 1450 1750 10 5 5 20 300 135 1 2
Note1 : 3SSM-800 & 1100 Voltage UL1449 3rd recognit ion,File E315423
Note2 : DC Breakdown Voltage DC Measuring Voltage
145-400V 100V
420-600V 250V

（pf）
Model
Name
100V/s
100V/µs
1000V/µs
1 time
10 times
50Hz,
1sec
Single
9cycles
times
Note1
1MHZ
20B-300 300 ±20% 600 700
20B-350 350 ±20% 700 800
20B-400 600 ±20% 750 850
20B-420 420 ±20% 750 850
20B-470 470 ±20% 800 900
20B-600 600 ±20% 900 1000
20B-800 800 ±20% 1100 1200
60
40
40
80